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COMMENTARY
Section 1: Headline Inflation

The December 2012 national year-on-year inflation rate remained unchanged at 7.4
percent, same as in November 2012. The urban villages' inflation rate registered an increase
of 0.3 of a percentage point, from 6.8 percent in November to 7.1 percent in December. The
rural villages’ inflation rate gained 0.1 of a percentage point, from 7.9 percent registered in
November to 8.0 percent in December. The cities and towns' inflation rate shed 0.2 of a
percentage point, from 7.7 percent in November to 7.5 percent in December.

In December, the national Consumer Price Index was 164.9, registering an increase of 0.3
percent from the November index of 164.4. The rural villages' index went up from 167.2 to
168.4, recording an increase of 0.7 percent. The urban villages' index rose by 0.5 percent,
from 163.1 to 163.9 between the two months, while the cities and towns’ index moved from
164.2 to 164.3 between November and December, recording an increase of 0.1 percent.

Group indices were stable between November and December 2012, recording movements
of less than 1.0 percent.

The Transport group index recorded an increase of 0.6 percent, from 168.2 in November to
169.2 in December. This was due to an increase in the constituent section index of Transport
Services (4.9 percent). The rise in Transport Services section index was mainly due to an
increase in Minibus and Taxis Fares from P3.30 to P3.50 and P3.90 to P4.10, respectively, while
long distance bus fare (bitumen road) increased from 20.41 thebe to 21.60 thebe per
kilometer. These changes were effected on the 1st December 2012.

The Clothing and Footwear group index rose by 0.5 percent, from 146.8 to 147.5 between the
two months. This was due to increases in the constituent section indices of Cleaning, Repair &
Hire (1.1 percent), Other articles of Clothing (0.7 percent), Footwear (0.5 percent] and
Clothing (0.4 percent).

The All-Tradable inflation rate for December 2012 stood at 8.4 percent, down by 0.1 of a
percentage point from the November rate of 8.5 percent. The Imported Tradable inflation
rate moved from 7.8 percent in November to 7.5 percent in December, registering a
decrease of 0.3 of a percentage point percent while the Non-Tradable inflation rate went up
by 0.2 of a percentage point, from 4.5 percent in November to 4.7 percent in December.

The Domestic Tradable inflation rate recorded an increase of 0.1 of a percentage point over
the period under-review, from 9.7 to 9.8 percent.

The All-Tradable index moved from 172.0 in November to 172.5 in December, recording an
increase of 0.3 percent. The Non-Tradable index rose by 0.4 percent, from 146.7 in November
to 147.3 in December. The Domestic Tradable index went up by 0.4 percent, from 183.7 in
November fo 184.5 in December whereas the Imported Tradable index registered an
increase of 0.2 percent, from 165.9 in November to 166.3 in December.

Section 2: Core Inflation

The Trimmed Mean Core Inflation rate stood at 7.1 percent in December, same rate as in
November. The Core Inflation rate by exclusion went down by 0.1 of a percentage point,
from 6.9 in November to 6.8 percent in December.



Percert

Chart 1: National Inflation Rate 2010- 2012

Chart 2; Menthy Changes in Cost-of-Living Index
2010- 2012
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TABLE 1: COST OF LIVING INDEX (September 2006 =100.0)

Food Alcohol Clothing Housing Furn-  Health Trans- Communi Rec.& Educatio Rest. & Miscella

and and iture port cation  Culture n Hotels  neous
Tobacco Footwear etc
Weights 21.84 9.29 7.52 1146 6.76 2.71 18.98 3.01 2.22 337 327 9.57

1 @ ©)] (O] ()] © (Y] ® ® 10 an ay a3y a4

2010 Jan 511 16458 1169 1199 130.6 1249 120.6 946 109.9 1204 1556 114.4
Feb 1511 1660 1173 1200 1312 1252 121.0 946 1103 1204 1565 114.6
Mar 1504 1676 1189 1212 133.1 1254 1212 946 1108 1204 1583 1150
APT 1544 1741 1199 121.8 1343 1273 1234 954 111.1 1204 1627 119.5
May 1560 1767 1205 1263 1350 127.6 123.6 954 111.4 1205 1644 119.7
Jun 9540 1774 1214 1268 1371 127.8 1302 964 1115 1205 1659 120.8
July 564 1774 1229 1273 1380 1281 1303 964 1156 1205 1666 121.0
AUQ 1568 177.6 123.6 127.5 1385 1282 129.6 964 1158 1205 167.5 121.1
Sept 1567 1791 1250 1277 1393 1283 131.6 964 1161 1205 1488 121.4
Oct 1547 1797 1263 1279 139.6 1284 131.7 964 1165 1205 170.6 121.5
Nov 1572 180.4 127.4 128.1 140.4 1284 131.8 964 1167 1205 1718 1215
Dec 1576 1821 1271 1288 1417 1286 1322 964 1169 1205 1719 1217

2011 Jan 1582 1834 1275 129.1 1423 1287 1337 964 117.1 1332 1727 1226
Feb 1591 1839 1279 1294 1429 1288 1375 964 117.6 1332 1729 1224
Mar 1405 1860 1285 130.9 144.6 129.1 1377 964 1185 1332 1737 1228
APT 1444 1885 131.0 131.1 1453 1330 1390 964 1234 1332 1755 1257
May 1458 191.3 1321 131.8 1467 1333 1428 912 1241 1332 1793 126.1
Jun 1466 191.9 1331 137.6 1489 133.6 1433 912 1244 1332 1825 126.6
Jul 1470 1922 1344 1382 1495 133.6 1434 912 1245 1332 183.4 1267
AU 1479 1924 1351 1389 150.4 1337 1487 912 1247 1332 1837 12658
Sept  148.8 1924 1358 1400 1529 1339 1488 912 1248 1332 1845 1269
Oct 1498 1928 1364 140.6 1539 1360 149.4 912 1253 1332 1846 127.1
Nov 1707 1929 1372 1412 1543 1361 1526 912 1253 1332 1853 1272
Dec 1718 1928 1388 141.8 1552 1364 1526 91.2 1254 1332 1860 127.2

2012 Jan 1723 1935 139.6 141.9 1556 1365 153.4 912 1256 1415 187.1 1277
Feb 1733 1936 1402 1420 1559 1369 1535 91.2 1257 1415 1875 127.7
Mar 17464 1960 1407 1424 1566 1372 1535 912 1259 1417 189.5 127.7
APr 1770 2012 1409 1424 1575 1410 1538 917 1302 1417 1927 1282

May 1784 2047 1413 1474 1581 1413 1578 917 1303 1417 1937 1283
Jun 1796 2052 1419 1486 160.1 1415 1582 917 1304 1417 1949 1284
JUl 1804 2058 1425 1484 1606 1421 1593 917 1309 1417 1953 128.6
AUg 1810 206.1 1440 1484 1612 1423 1599 917 1318 1417 1961 1282
Sept 1817 2069 1455 1485 1619 142.6 1642 917 1321 1417 1993 1282
Oct 1828 2107 1460 1484 1624 1427 1644 917 1323 1417 2010 1283
NOV 1834 2155 1468 1485 1630 1427 1682 917 1325 1417 2038 1285
Dec 1842 2163 1475 1487 1635 1431 1692 917 1326 1417 2041 1286

% Change on

Last month 04 03 05 01 03 03 06 00 01 00 02 O.I



TABLE 1: COST OF LIVING INDEX(Cont.)

2010 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2011 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2012 Jan

Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

% Change on

last month

All
ltems
Index

131.4
131.7
132.6
135.0
136.3
138.1
138.6
138.7
139.4
139.7
140.1
140.6

141.8
142.9
143.8
146.0
147.6
149.0
149.3
150.8
151.4
152.0
153.0
153.5

154.3
154.7
155.4
156.9
159.0
159.8
160.3
160.8
162.1
162.8
164.4
164.9

0.3

Nationa
Inflation
Rate

%o

6.1
6.1
6.0
7.1
7.8
7.7
7.0
6.7
7.0
7.2
7.2
7.4

7.9
8.5
8.5
8.2
8.3
7.9
7.8
8.7
8.6
8.8
9.2
9.2

8.8
8.2
8.0
7.5
7.7
7.3
7.3
6.6
7.1
7.1
7.4
7.4

Monthly
Change

%o

0.4
0.2
0.7
1.8
1.0
1.3
0.3
0.1
0.6
0.2
0.3
0.4

0.8
0.8
0.7
1.5
1.1
0.9
0.3
1.0
0.4
0.4
0.6
0.4

0.5
0.2
0.5
1.0
1.3
0.5
0.3
0.3
0.8
0.5
1.0
0.3

Towns &
Cities
Index

47.33

129.8
130.1
131.0
133.5
134.8
137.0
137.4
137.8
138.6
138.8
139.5
139.8

141.3
142.4
143.2
145.3
146.9
148.4
148.9
150.4
150.9
151.4
152.4
152.9

153.5
153.7
154.3
156.0
158.6
159.3
159.7
160.0
161.9
162.6
164.2
164.3

0.1

Urban
Village
Index

33.76

131.2
131.2
131.8
134.0
135.4
137.0
137.6
137.6
138.7
139.1
139.3
139.9

141.0
1422
143.2
145.5
146.9
148.1
148.3
149.8
150.6
151.5
152.7
153.1

154.0
154.4
1585.1
156.6
158.2
158.9
159.5
160.2
161.2
161.7
163.1
163.9

0.5

Rural
Villages
Index

18.91

Towns
& Cities
%

6.7
6.6
6.5
7.9
8.7
8.5
7.9
7.7
8.0
8.0
8.2
8.1

8.8
9.5
9.3
8.9
9.0
8.3
8.4
9.1
8.9
9.0
9.3
9.4

8.6
8.0
7.8
7.3
8.0
7.4
7.3
6.4
7.2
7.5
7.7
7.5

Annual Inflation

Urban
Villages

Yo

5.9
5.8
5.2
6.3
7.2
7.0
6.4
5.9
6.4
6.8
6.7
7.2

7.5
8.4
8.7
8.5
8.5
8.1
7.7
8.9
8.6
8.9
9.6
9.4

9.2
8.6
8.3
7.7
7.7
7.3
7.6
6.9
7.0
6.8
6.8
7.1

Rural

7

5.1
5.4
5.9
6.6
6.9
7.0
6.2
5.6
5.6
5.9
5.4
6.2

6.4
6.6
6.0
6.0
6.2
6.4
6.3
7.5
7.6
8.1
8.2
8.3

8.6
8.3
8.2
7.4
7.2
6.9
7.1
6.6
6.7
6.9
7.9
8.0



Table 2: National Cost-of-Living Group & Section Indices (September 2006 = 100.0)

This  Last ~ Imonths 6 months 12months Percentage Change on:
Group month  month  ago g ag Last  Imonths 6 months 12 months

Section Weights |Dec2012 Nov2012 Sept2012 Jun2012 Dec2011|  month ago 0 ago
'1 Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 84 | 1842 1834 1817 1796 1718 04 14 26 13
| 11 Bread & Cereals 6.51 1824 1820 1806 1793 1662 0.1 0.8 15 96
|12 Meat (Fresh, Chiled & Frozen) 315 1904 1876 1853 1837 1777 1.5 28 36 11
[ 13 Fish(Fresh, Chiled & Frozen) 020 1845 1840 1821 1774 1699 0.3 1.3 40 86
|14 Mik, Cheese & Mik Products 219 1849 1846 1833 1816 1784 0.1 08 18 37
[ 15 Olls&Fats 090 8 M99 276 M5 270 13 24 39 76
" 16 Fut 067 1306 1304 1290 1265 1197 0.2 12 4 91
|17 Vegetables 194 1846 1826 1803 1767 1748 11 24 45 56
" 18 Sugar, Jam, Honey, Chocolate & Confectonery 136 1884 1871 1859 1840 1763 0.7 14 24 69
" 19 Food notelse where Classfied 236 1841 1845 1821 1795  174B (0.2) 11 26 85
110 Coffee, Tea& Cocoa 063 2002 2021 2018 1998 1905 0.0 0.2 12 61
111 Mineral Waters, Soft Drinks, Fruits & Veg. Juices 194 172 1720 1705 1678 1595 0.1 10 26 80
'2 Alcoholic Beverages,Tobacco & Narcotics 9.9 163 M55 2069 2052 1928 03 46 54 102
" 21 Alchoholic Beverages 8.09 169 2162 2066 2052 1926 04 50 51 126
[ 22 Tobacco 120 19 M4 2087 2054 1945 0.3 15 3290
'3 Clothing and Footwear 152 1415 1468 1455 1419 1388 0.5 14 39 63
" 34 Chothing 333 1666 1660 1646 1615 1581 04 12 3 83
|32 Otheraricles of Clothing 182 1340 1330 1316 1210 1241 0.7 1.8 55 80
" 33 Cleaning, Repair & Hie 003 1830 1811 1803 1756 1681 11 1.9 42 89
" 34 Foowear 234 1302 1297 1285 1250 1222 0.5 13 42 66
'4 Housing, Water, Electr. Gas & Other Fuels 1146 1487 1485 1485 1486 1418 0.1 0.1 01 48
|41 Rentpaid by Tenants 568 1313 1310 131 1308 1277 02 0.2 04 28
| 42 Materialsfor Maintenance & Repairof dwelings 257 1443 1441 1437 1422 1406 0.1 04 1926
" 43 Water Supply & Misc. Senvices 114 1514 1514 1514 1514 1022 0.0 0.0 00 482
| 44 Electicty Gas and other Fuels 26 2004 2004 2008 2039 2039 0.0 02 (1) (1)
’5 Furnighing, HIH Equipment Routine Maintenance |  6.76 1635 1630 1619 1600 1552 03 10 FARER Y
51 Fumiure & Fumishing 231 1379 1913 1366 1345 1309 04 1.0 26 54
52 Carpets & Other Floor Coverings 004 1503 1494 1491 1471 145 0.6 08 22 36
53 Household Texties 044 1517 1511 1501 1481 1447 04 1.1 24 48
54 Household Appliances 069 1392 1301 1376 1363 1321 0.1 11 28 54
55 Glassware, Tableware & Household Utensils 044 1738 1726 1716 1644 1595 0.7 1.3 57 89
56 Smal Tools, Miscelangous Accessories 0.6 1689 1687 1679 1669 1649 0.1 0.6 12 24
57 Goods & Services for Hhold Maintanance 279 1911 1906 1893 1887 1820 0.2 09 1350




Table 2: National Cost-of-Living Group & Section Indices (September 2006 = 100.0)

(Cont.)
This  Last ~ 3months &months 12 months|Percentage Change on:
Group month  month ago ago Last I months 6 months 12 months

Section Weights {Dec2012 Nov2012 Sept2012 Jun2012 Dec 2011 month ago ago  ago
6 Health o1 1431 1427 1426 1415 1364 03 04 1149
6.1 Medical Products, App. & Equip. 0.35 M1 1683 1679 1635 1521 1.7 19 46 125
6.2 Out-patient Services 0.66 1484 1484 1480 1459 1325 0.0 03 18 120
6.3 Hospital Senvices 171 1353 1353 1353 1363 1347 0.0 0.0 00 04
7 Transport 18.98 1692 1682 1642 1582 1526 0.6 30 69 108
7.1 Purchase of Vehicles 5.89 1514 1513 1510 1490 1467 0.0 02 16 32
7.2 Operation of Personal Transport 10.92 1788 1787 1118 1626 1543 0.0 41 99 159
7.3 Transport Services 217 1690 1611 1611 1609  160.3 49 49 50 54
§  Communication 30 LA Y AV A | Y A 0.0 0.0 00 06
8.1 Postal Senvices 0.04 2099 2099 2099 2099 1708 0.0 0.0 00 229
82  Telephone & Telefax Equipment 0.74 666 666 666 666 666 0.0 0.0 00 00
83 Telephone & Telefax Senvices 2.03 %0 90 %80 979 979 0.0 0.0 00 00
9 Recreation & Culture 2.2 1526 1325 1321 1304 1254 0.1 04 17 58
9.1 Audio Visual, Photographic & Info. Proce. Equip. 1.09 1056 1055 1050 1037 1026 0.1 0.6 18 29
9.2 Other Recreational ltems & Equip. 0.18 1585 1584 1676 1500 1490 0.1 0.6 57 64
93 Recreational & Cultural Services 0.76 1492 1492 1490 1484 1374 0.0 0.2 06 86
94 Newspapers, Books & Stationary 0.19 1943 1942 1934 1910 1835 0.1 04 18 59
10 Education 33 1M1 T T T 1332 0.0 0.0 00 64
10.1 Pre-Primary & Primary Education 110 1735 1735 1735 1735 1545 0.0 0.0 00 123
10.2  Secondary & Tertiary Education 2.26 1262 1262 1262 1262 1228 0.0 0.0 00 28
'11 Restaurants & Hotels wn 041 2038 1993 1949 1860 0.2 24 a1 a7
111 Restaurants, Cafes and the Like 3.08 2069 2066 2019 1974 1883 0.1 25 48 98
112 Accommodation Services 0.19 1589 1575 1674 1545 1479 0.9 1.0 29 15
12 Miscellaneous Goods & Services 9.57 1286 1285 1282 1284 1272 0.1 0.3 01 11
121 Personal Care 0.66 1537 1538 1532 1505 1467 (01) 03 21 48
122 Personal Effects NE.C. 0.04 1321 1320 136 1272 1233 0.1 04 39 72
123 Social Protection 0.14 1478 1478 14718 1478 1468 0.0 0.0 00 07
124 Insurance 6.32 1289 1289 1289 1296 1289 0.0 0.0 (06)  (0.0)
125 Financial Senvices 0.18 1456 1443 1428 M3 1367 0.9 19 30 65
126 Taes Licences, Fees 2.4 " 174 166 1163 1144 02 09 12 28
All-ems Index 100.0 1649 1644 1621 1598 1535 0.3 18 2 14




TABLE 3: COST-OF-LIVING INDEX BY TRADABILITY (September 2006 = 100.0)

Weights

2010 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2011 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

2012 Jan
Feb
Mar
Apr
May
Jun
Jul
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec

% Change on
last month

All Items
Index Inflation
100.00

131.4 6.1
131.7 6.1
132.6 6.0
135.0 7.1
136.3 7.8
138.1 7.7
138.6 7.0
138.7 6.7
139.4 7.0
139.7 7.2
140.1 7.2
140.6 7.4
141.8 7.9
142.9 8.5
143.8 8.5
146.0 8.2
147.6 8.3
149.0 7.9
149.3 7.8
150.8 8.7
151.4 8.6
152.0 8.8
153.0 9.2
153.5 9.2
154.3 8.8
154.7 8.2
155.4 8.0
156.9 7.5
159.0 7.7
159.8 7.3
160.3 7.3
160.8 6.6
162.1 7.1
162.8 7.1
164.4 7.4
164.9 7.4
0.3

Non-

Tradable
Index Inflation
30.92
123.8 5.7
124.0 5.6
124.6 4.9
126.9 6.2
128.7 7.5
129.7 7.3
129.9 6.9
130.0 6.8
130.9 6.9
131.0 7.0
131.2 7.0
131.6 6.9
132.8 7.3
132.9 7.2
133.7 7.3
135.2 6.5
135.3 5.2
138.0 6.4
138.0 6.3
139.0 7.0
139.9 6.9
140.3 7.1
140.4 7.0
140.7 6.9
141.1 6.2
141.0 6.1
141.4 5.8
142.4 5.3
144.2 6.5
145.0 5.1
145.2 5.2
145.7 4.8
146.1 4.4
146.3 4.3
146.7 4.5
147.3 4.7

0.4

Domestic
Tradable

Index Inflation
23.91

149.3 3.0
149.5 2.2
150.5 2.0
153.7 3.5
154.9 4.2
154.8 4.2
155.3 3.8
155.3 3.8
155.5 4.3
155.6 4.3
155.9 4.3
156.5 5.0
158.2 5.9
158.9 6.2
160.1 6.4
162.2 5.5
163.5 5.5
164.8 6.5
165.4 6.5
165.7 6.7
166.3 6.9
167.0 7.4
167.5 7.4
168.0 7.4
169.6 7.2
170.4 7.3
172.2 7.6
176.0 8.5
178.0 8.9
178.7 8.4
179.0 8.2
179.3 8.2
179.9 8.2
181.6 8.7
183.7 9.7
184.5 9.8

0.4

Imported

Tradable
Index Inflation
45.17
127.2 8.5
127 .4 9.0
128.7 9.3
130.6 10.1
131.7 10.4
135.1 10.3
135.7 9.2
135.9 8.5
136.8 8.8
137.3 9.1
137.9 9.0
138.4 9.3
139.2 9.5
141.3 10.9
142.2 10.5
144.8 10.9
147.6 12.1
148.1 9.6
148.6 9.5
150.9 11.1
151.3 10.6
152.1 10.8
153.9 11.6
154.6 11.8
155.3 11.5
155.7 10.2
156.1 9.8
156.7 8.2
158.9 7.7
159.7 7.8
160.5 8.0
161.1 6.7
163.4 8.0
164.0 7.8
165.9 7.8
166.3 7.5

0.2

All

Tradable
Index Inflation
69.08
134.6 6.1
134.9 6.1
136.0 6.4
138.3 7.5
139.5 8.0
141.6 7.9
142.2 7.1
142.4 6.7
143.1 7.1
143.4 7.3
144.0 7.3
144.5 7.7
145.6 8.2
147.2 9.1
148.2 9.0
150.6 8.9
152.9 9.6
153.6 8.5
154.2 8.4
155.8 9.5
156.3 9.2
157.0 9.5
158.4 10.0
159.1 10.1
160.0 9.9
160.6 9.1
161.4 8.9
163.2 8.3
165.3 8.1
166.0 8.1
166.7 8.1
167.2 7.3
168.9 8.1
169.9 8.2
172.0 8.5
172.5 8.4

0.3



TABLE 4: Core Inflation Rates by Exclusion and Trimmed Mean

Core Monthly

Consumer  Price Index | Core  Monthly | Consumer Price Index | Inflation
Year Month (Trimmed Mean) | Inflation Rate | (Excluding (Excluding
(September 2006 = 100) (Trimmed Administered Prices) | Administered
Mean) (September 2006 = | Prices)
(percentage) 100) (percentage)

2010
Jan 129.7 6.7 135.2 5.9
Feb 129.0 6.7 135.5 5.8
Mar 130.0 6.5 136.7 5.6
Apr 133.1 7.7 139.1 6.8
May 133.2 8.3 140.2 7.2
Jun 135.0 8.1 141.0 6.9
July 136.6 7.6 141.5 6.1
Aug 135.4 7.2 142.0 6.3
Sept 136.8 74 142.7 6.5
Oct 137.2 7.6 143.1 6.8
Nov 137.9 7.6 143.6 6.7
Dec 137.5 7.7 144.2 7.1

2011
Jan 139.6 8.0 145.5 7.6
Feb 142.1 8.6 146.0 7.7
Mar 142.6 8.4 147.1 7.6
Apr 143.4 8.0 149.4 74
May 148.7 8.2 150.5 7.3
Jun 148.8 7.6 151.4 74
July 150.3 7.4 151.9 7.3
Aug 153.7 84 152.5 74
Sept 154.8 8.1 153.2 74
Oct 155.6 8.3 154.0 7.6
Nov 156.3 8.5 154.4 75
Dec 156.9 8.5 155.1 75

2012
Jan 157.9 8.1 156.0 7.2
Feb 158.0 7.8 156.5 7.2
Mar 159.2 7.6 157.4 7.0
Apr 158.9 73 159.2 6.6
May 160.7 73 160.2 6.5
Jun 163.9 6.8 161.2 6.4
Jul 164.5 6.8 161.8 6.5
Aug 164.0 6.3 162.5 6.6
Sept 165.6 6.5 163.2 6.5
Oct 163.7 6.7 164.1 6.6
Nov 165.0 7.1 165.1 6.9
Dec 165.7 7.1 165.7 6.8

10




Table 5: Average Annual Inflation Rates 2008 - 2011 ( September 2006=100)

YEAR

Group Weights| 2008 2009 2010 2011
1 Food & Non-Alcoholic Beverages 21.84 (202 147 3.6 69
2 Alcoholic Beverages,Tobacco & Narcotics 9.29 (132 352 7.1 84
3 Clothing and Footwear 7.52 20 84 80 89
4 Housing, Water, Electricity, Gas & Other Fuels 11.46 8.1 48 64 84
5 Furnishing, H/H Equipment & Routine Maintenance | 6.76 6.0 119 94 9.0
6  Health 2.71 11.3 55 27 45
7  Transport 18.98 121.2 (8.4) 12.1 13.2
8  Communication 3.01 (03) (0.3) 1.2 (3.0
9 Recreation & Culture 222 23 50 60 83
10 Education 3.37 39 39 58 106
11 Restaurants & Hotels 327 127 188 9.0 93
12 Miscellaneous Goods & Services 9.57 49 38 70 53
All-Items Index (National Average Annual Inflation) | 700.0 |12.6 82 69 85
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Prices Collection Coverage for Botswana Consumer Price Index (CPI) - 2012
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Glossary

Consumer Price Index (CPI) is an index which measures price changes in goods and services

with reference to a base period.

Inflation is a measurement of prices movement of goods and services in a particular country.

Domestic Tradable refers to the goods and services which a country (Bofswana) can export to

other countries.

Imported Tradable represents the goods and services which a country (Botswana) imports from

other countries (tfrading partners).

Non-Tradable refers to the goods and services which a country cannot either export or import to

other countries.

All -Tradable refers to the total of Domestic and Imported tradable.

Trimmed Mean Core Inflation- attempts to remove 8 percent (by weight) of the commodity
sub-groups with the largest price changes at each of the ends of an ordered series of price
changes in any given month.

Core inflation by Exclusion is a measure used to remove the volatility inherent in prices that

are only adjusted periodically and not always in response to currently prevailing market

forces.
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